## THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF KINGSVILLE

**BY-LAW 95 - 2024** 

Being a By-law to Repeal By-law 122-2017, a By-law authorizing the entering into of a Management Agreement CA-4555-H-1710 with Her Majesty the Queen, in right of Canada, represented by the Minister of Fisheries and Oceans (the Small Craft Harbours' Facility at Cedar Beach, Ontario)

WHEREAS Council passed By-law 122-2017, a By-law authorizing the entering into of a Management Agreement CA-4555-H-1710 with Her Majesty the Queen, in right of Canada, represented by the Minister of Fisheries and Oceans (the Small Craft Harbours' Facility at Cedar Beach, Ontario) which expired on December 31, 2023;

**AND WHEREAS** The Corporation of the Town of Kingsville (the "Town") deems it expedient for the Town to enter into a new Management Agreement with His Majesty the King, in right of Canada, represented by the Minister of Fisheries and Oceans (the Small Craft Harbours' Facility at Cedar Beach, Ontario).

## NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF KINGSVILLE ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- That By-law 122-2017 being a By-law authorizing the entering into of a Management Agreement CA-4555-H-1710 with Her Majesty the Queen, in right of Canada, represented by the Minister of Fisheries and Oceans (the Small Craft Harbours' Facility at Cedar Beach, Ontario) is hereby repealed.
- 2. This By-law comes into full force and takes effect on the day of the final passing thereof.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 25th DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2024.

	MAYOR, Dennis Rogers